
AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 
2/5/14 

FILE NO._140008     ORDINANCE NO. ________________ 
   

Supervisors Chiu, Kim, Avalos   
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS   

           

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

[Appropriating $2,515,000 $4,515,000 from the General Fund Reserve for Nonprofit Rent 
Stabilization Program - Mayor’s Office of Housing - FY2013-2014] 
 

Ordinance appropriating $2,515,000 $4,515,000 from the general fund reserve to the 

Mayor’s Office of Housing for FY 2013-2014, establishing the Nonprofit Rent 

Stabilization Program and placing these funds on Budget and Finance Committee 

reserve pending a report from the Nonprofit Displacement Work Group to the Board of 

Supervisors. 

  
  
 Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;  

deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman.  
  Board amendment additions are double underlined.   
  Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.   

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

 

Section 1.  The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available in Fiscal Year 2013-14. 

  

SOURCES Appropriation  

 
 
Fund Index/Project Code        Subobject Description Amount 

 

1G AGF ACP  

 (GF-CONTINUING 

PROJECTS) 

GENRESERVE 098GR General Fund 

Reserve 

$2,515,000 

$4,515,000 

 

Total Sources Appropriation 

  

 



 

Supervisors Chiu, Kim, Avalos   
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS    

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

$2,515,000 

$4,515,000 

 

Section 2.  The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in FY 2013-

2014 in Project XXXXX, establishing the Nonprofit Rent Stabilization Program. 

 

USES Appropriation  

 
Fund Index/Project Code      Subobject    Description      Amount 

 

1GAGFACP 

(GF-CONTINUING 

PROJECTS) 

XXXXX 03800 Nonprofit Rent 

Stabilization 

Program 

 

$2,515,000 

$4,515,000 

 

Total USES Appropriation  $2,515,000 

$4,515,000 

 

Section 3.  The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust 

the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

 

Section 4. These funds shall be placed on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve, 

pending issuance of the April 2014 Nonprofit Displacement Work Group Report to the Board 

of Supervisors, which will provide specific details regarding the allocation of these funds. 

 

 
 
 
 



 

Supervisors Chiu, Kim, Avalos   
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS    

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    FUNDS AVAILABLE 
 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney   Ben Rosenfield, Controller  
 
 
 
By:     By:                                                     
 
 Deputy City Attorney    Date: January 06, 2014  

          February 7, 2014 
         


